

GAHC010027202025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/844/2025

JAHIR ALI AHMED
S/O- JAINUR ALI, R/O- VILL- AND P.O- SONARI GAON, P.S- DHING, DIST-
NAGAON, PIN- 782123, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM,
DEPARTMENT OF HOME, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6, ASSAM.

2:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
ASSAM
POLICE HEADQUARTER
ULUBARI

GUWAHATI
ASSAM.

3:THE INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
NAGAON CAMP AT DIPHU
ASSAM.

4:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
KARBI ANGLONG
DIPHU
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR F Z MAZUMDER,

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI**

ORDER

19.02.2025

Heard Mr. F.Z. Mazumder, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. J.K. Goswami, learned Addl. Senior Government Advocate for the State respondents.

By way of this petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, the petitioner is assailing inter alia the impugned Order dated 08.06.2024, whereby the punishment of stoppage of 2 (two) annual increment with cumulative effect was awarded upon the petitioner.

Issue notice, returnable in 4 (four) weeks.

Mr. J.K. Goswami, learned Addl. Senior Government Advocate accepts notice on behalf of all the respondents. Extra copies be served within a period of 2 (two) days from today.

List the matter after 4 (four) weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant